RESOLUTION #63-20014

Resolution offered by the Supervisors of the Buildings and Grounds Committee.

Resolved by the Board of Supervisors of Oneida County, Wisconsin:

WHEREAS, the video system that links the Oneida County jail and the Circuit Courts of Oneida County is vital to the efficient operation of the judicial system; and

WHEREAS, the current video system has failed in the Branch I courtroom; and WHEREAS, without the video system for the Branch I circuit court the Sheriff Department is required to transport all inmates to Court for initial appearances (i.e. bond hearings); and

WHEREAS, transporting multiple inmates to Branch I for initial appearances is inefficient and time-consuming for the deputies working courthouse security; and

WHEREAS, the video system for Branch II has had multiple failures and other problems associated with the age of the video equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff Department in conjunction with the Buildings and grounds department has researched and located a suitable replacement for the aging and failing video system currently in place; and

WHEREAS, the new video system to be purchased for the Circuit Courts, from AVI, will cost approximately \$79,500.00.

WHEREAS, the funds for the purchase of the new video system are available in the General Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Buildings and Grounds department is hereby authorized to purchase the new video system from AVI for the Circuit Court Branches I and II of Oneida County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the funds for the purchase of the new video system, in the amount of \$79,500.00, are to come from the General Fund.

Vote Required: Majority = 2/3 Majority = ¾ Majority	=
The County Board has the legal authority to adopt: Yes No, Da	
Approved by the Buildings and Grounds Committee thisday of	
Consent Agenda Item:YESNO	
Offered and passage moved by:	
Supervisor	
Supervisor	
Supervisor	
Supervisor	

52			
53		Supervisor	
54		·	
55			
56	Ayes		
57			
58	Nays		
59 60	Aboost		
60 61	Absent		
62	Abstain		
63			
64	Adopted		
65	·		
66	by the County Board of Supervisors this _	day	, 2014.
67			
68	Defeated		
69 70			
70 71	Mary Bartelt, County Clerk	Ted Cushing, County Board Chai	
/ 1	mary Darten, County Clerk	red Cushing, County Doard Chai	1